HOMELESSNESS AND POVERTY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to working with the Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) to identify and provide proper services to homeless students in the City and to include LAUSD as a partner in the City's Comprehensive Homeless Strategy.

Recommendations for Council action, as initiated by Motion (Wesson - Harris-Dawson - Huizar):

- 1. APPROVE Motion (Wesson Harris-Dawson Huizar) inasmuch as the Comprehensive Homeless Strategy includes Strategy 5F to effectuate the intent of the motion.
- 2. INSTRUCT the City Clerk, with the assistance of the Chief Legislative Analyst (CLA) to consolidate Council file No. 15-1138-S5 into Council file No. 15-1138-S1 (Comprehensive Homeless Strategy).

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the CLA has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

Summary:

On February 24, 2016, the Homelessness and Poverty Committee considered Motion (Wesson - Harris-Dawson - Huizar) relative to working with the LAUSD to identify and provide proper services to homeless students in the City and to include LAUSD as a partner in the City's Comprehensive Homeless Strategy.

After providing an opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended that Council approve the motion as amended. This matter is now submitted to Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

HOMELESSNESS AND POVERTY COMMITTEE

<u>MEMBER</u>	<u>VOTE</u>
HUIZAR:	YES
HARRIS-DAWSON:	YES
BONIN:	YES
PRICE:	YES
CEDILLO:	YES

EV 15-1138-S5_rpt_hp_2-24-16 \mathcal{M}

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-